how diverse values of an autonomous variable influence a
specific dependent variable under a given set of assumptions
is sensitivity examinations, how different sources of vulner-
ability in numerical results contribute to the models by and
significant instability. If the value of a particular parame-
ter change up to −50%,−25%,+25%,+50%. At the same
time, the value of the reaming parameters is fixed, then the
effect of those particular parameters on total system profit is
presented in Table 9.

From Table 9, one can conclude the effect of the parame-
ters as follows:

(i) The value of the scaling parameter related to demand
is affected only when it decreases to +50%, within a
decreasing rate in scaling parameter, total system profit
is also reduced up to−53%, whereas an increasing rate
does not affect in total system profit.

(ii) The shape parameter related to demand is also very
much sensitive. The shape parameter related to demand
is inversely proportional to the total profit that is
the increasing rate in the shape parameter decreases
the total system profit. If one increases the shape
parameter’s value up to +50%, system cost reduces
to −21.44%, and if one increases up to +25%, then

123

322 Journal of Intelligent Manufacturing (2024) 35:307–330

Table 8 Comparison with
existing literature numerically

Major findings Sarkar (2012) Cárdenas-Barrón et al. (2021) This study

Model (Q, r , l) (Q, r) (Q, r)

Defective rate 0.03 NC 0.03

Service NC NC cons.

Autonomation NC NC cons.

Total profit ($) 66775.90 6350.92 84,600.40

NC not considered; cons. considered

Table 9 Percentage change in total profit

Parameters Changes (in percentage) C P I ∗ (in percentage) Parameters Changes (in percentage) C P I ∗ (in percentage)

Scaling +50 NF Shape +50 −21.44

parameter +25 NF parameter +25 −11.34

related to −25 −26.77 related to −25 +12.72

demand −50 −53.15 demand −50 NF

+50 −0.32 +50 −1.77

Ordering +25 −0.16 Holding +25 −0.95

cost −25 +0.17 cost −25 +1.16

−50 +0.34 −50 +2.71

Scaling +50 −1.09 Unit +50 +33.41

parameter +25 −0.69 servicing +25 +16.71

related to −25 NF cost −25 −16.71

investment −50 NF −50 −33.41

Initial +50 −1.62 Investment +50 −0.004

inspection +25 −0.71 related to +25 −0.002

cost −25 +0.91 service −25 +0.002

−50 +2.19 −50 +0.004

*CPI (Combined profit increase) = Change of pro f i t
orginal pro f i t × 100%, NF stands for Not effected

system profit reduces up to −11.34%. Again if one
reduces up to −25%, then total system profit increases
to +12.72. Since the demand depends on the ser-
vice level, scaling and shape parameter related to this
demand is quite sensitive.

(iii) The ordering cost is a little bit sensitive. If one changes
ordering cost up to +50%, the system profit reduces
up to −0.32%, and if reduced up to −50%, then total
system profit increases up to +0.34%.

(iv) The holding cost always has an impact on total system